stock split effected on September 16, 2015. Pro forma net tangible book value represents the amount of our total consolidated assets, less the
amount of our total consolidated liabilities and deferred IPO costs and discount on long-term loan. Dilution is determined by subtracting pro
forma net tangible book value per share from the initial public offering price per share as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after
deducting the underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Without taking into account any other changes in pro forma net tangible book value after June 30, 2015, other than to give effect to our sale of
ordinary shares offered in this offering after deducting the underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us,
our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value would have been $294.3 million, or $3.55 per outstanding ordinary share (assuming no
exercise by the underwriters of the over-allotment option). This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.65 per share to
the existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $18.45 per share to investors purchasing ordinary shares in
this offering. The following table illustrates such dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 22.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2015 $ 1.90
Increase per share attributable to sale of ordinary shares in this offering 1.65

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 3.55

Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in the offering $ 18.45

The foregoing table does not reflect exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option to purchase up to an additional 1,125,000 shares. If the
underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $3.78 per share,
representing an increase to existing holders of $1.88 per share, and there will be an immediate dilution of $18.22 per share to new investors.

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2015, the differences between existing shareholders and the new investors
with respect to the number of ordinary shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share before deducting
the underwriting discounts, commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Ordinary shares
purchased Total consideration Average price per

ordinary shareNumber Percent Amount Percent
Existing Shareholders 75,174,936 91% 456,452,000 73% $ 6.07
New Investors 7,500,000 9% 165,000,000 27% $ 22.00

Total 82,674,936 100% 621,452,000 100% $ 7.52

The foregoing table does not reflect exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option to purchase up to an additional 1,125,000 shares.

Edgar Filing: Novocure Ltd - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 74

52

Edgar Filing: Novocure Ltd - Form 424B1

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the following will occur:

� the pro forma as adjusted percentage of ordinary shares held by existing shareholders will decrease to approximately 90% of the total number
of pro forma as adjusted ordinary shares outstanding after this offering and the total consideration paid for those ordinary shares, as a